liability on our U.S. trade name, “Primus Telecommunications,” and certain ASC 740 liabilities as a result of the
expiration of the statute of limitations, partially offset by expenses consisting of a provision for foreign income taxes
and foreign withholding tax on intercompany interest.
Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA
Management believes that Adjusted EBITDA is significant to gaining an understanding of the Company’s results as it
is frequently used by the financial community to provide insight into an organization’s operating trends and facilitates
comparisons between peer companies, since interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization can differ greatly between
organizations as a result of differing capital structures and tax strategies. Adjusted EBITDA can also be a useful
measure of a company’s ability to service debt. While management believes that non-US GAAP measurements are
useful supplemental information, such adjusted results

52

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

104

Table of Contents

are not intended to replace the Company’s US GAAP financial results.
As Reported Pro Forma
HC2 Holdings, Inc.
Year Ended
December 31,
2014 (As
Restated)

Schuff
Year Ended
December 31,
2014 (1)

GMSL Year
Ended
December 31,
2014 (2)

ICS Year
Ended
December 31,
2014 (3)

Other Year
Ended
December 31,
2014 (4) (As
Restated)

HC2 Holdings, Inc.
Year Ended
December 31,
2014 (As
Restated)

Net income (loss)
attributable to HC2
Holdings, Inc.

$ (14,391 ) $19,278 $26,079 $(1,068 ) $(34,075 ) $ 10,214

Adjustments to
reconcile net
income (loss) to
Adjusted EBIT:
Asset impairment
expense 291 — — 291 — 291

(Gain) loss on sale
or disposal of
assets

(162 ) (2 ) 104 (160 ) — (58 )

Interest expense 10,754 1,627 4,708 1 9,127 15,463
Amortization of
debt discount 1,593 — — — 1,593 1,593

Loss on early
extinguishment of
debt

11,969 — — — 11,969 11,969

Interest income
and other expense,
net

(768 ) (476 ) (3,174 ) (417 ) 174 (3,893 )

Foreign currency
(gain) loss 66 — 764 (414 ) 222 572

(Gain) loss from
sale of
discontinued
operations

121 — — — 121 121

Gain (loss) from
discontinued
operations

25 35 3,007 — 36 3,078

Income tax
(benefit) expense (22,869 ) 13,318 1,069 58 (32,688 ) (18,243 )

(Income) from
equity investees (2,665 ) — (7,201 ) — 886 (6,315 )

Acquisition and
related charges 13,044 — — — 13,044 13,044

Noncontrolling
interest 2,559 3,569 2,821 — (570 ) 5,820

Share-based
payment expense 11,028 — — — 11,028 11,028

Adjusted EBIT 10,595 37,349 28,177 (1,709 ) (19,133 ) 44,684

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

105

Depreciation and
amortization 6,334 4,139 14,776 528 485 19,928

Depreciation and
amortization
(included in cost of
revenue)

4,350 4,350 — — — 4,350

Adjusted EBITDA $ 21,279 $45,838 $42,953 $(1,181 ) $(18,648 ) $ 68,962

(1) Schuff includes activity for the 5 months ended May 26, 2014, prior to our acquisition of a controlling interest.
(2) GMSL includes activity for the period ended September 22, 2014, prior to our acquisition of a controlling interest
(3) ICS activity does not include any pro forma adjustments
(4) Other includes activity for the 7 months ended July 31, 2014 for ANG, prior to our acquisition of a controlling
interest.
The calculation of Adjusted EBITDA, as defined by us on a pro forma basis, consists of Net income (loss) as adjusted
for asset impairment expense; gain (loss) on sale or disposal of assets; amortization of debt discount; loss on early

[…]

escrow to cover certain tax liabilities, which will be released after a positive ruling with respect to the underlying
matter is received or 30 days after expiration of the applicable statute of limitations relating to the underlying matter.
Lastly, an additional $3.0 million was placed in escrow to be paid upon closing of the sale of PTI. On July 31, 2014,
having received the necessary regulatory approvals for the sale of PTI, we completed the divestiture of the remainder
of our North America Telecom business. On July 31, 2014, the escrow proceeds of $3.0 million were released and a
portion of such proceeds was used to pay down then-existing credit facilities. The $4.8 million escrow deposit is
recorded in other assets in the consolidated balance sheets, of which $0.4 million is reserved.
Pro Forma Capital Expenditures
Pro forma capital expenditures for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 include pro forma financial
information for the Manufacturing and Marine Services operating segments. These pro forma capital expenditures
give effect to the acquisitions of Schuff and GMSL as if they had occurred on January 1, 2013. Pro forma capital
expenditures consist of the following (in thousands):

HC2 Holdings, Inc.
Year Ended
December 31, 2014

Schuff International, Inc.
Five Months Ended
May 26, 2014

Bridgehouse Marine Limited
Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2014

Pro Forma
Year Ended
December 31, 2014

Telecommunications$42 $ — $ — $42
Manufacturing 5,039 5,819 — 10,858
Utilities 803 — — 803
Marine Services (863 ) — 4,208 3,345
Other (1) 798 — — 798
Total $5,819 $ 5,819 $ 4,208 $15,846

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

107

54

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

108

Table of Contents

HC2 Holdings, Inc.
Year Ended
December 31, 2013

Schuff International, Inc.
Year Ended
December 31, 2013

Bridgehouse Marine Limited
Year Ended
December 31, 2013

Pro Forma
Year Ended
December 31, 2013

Telecommunications$1,390 $ — $ — $1,390
Manufacturing — 9,989 — 9,989
Utilities — — — —
Marine Services — — 16,135 16,135
Other (1) 11,137 — — 11,137
Corporate — — — —
Total $12,527 $ 9,989 $ 16,135 $38,651

(1)Other also includes capital expenditures related to discontinued operations.
The above capital expenditures exclude assets acquired under terms of capital lease and vendor financing obligations.
Changes in Cash Flows
Our principal liquidity requirements arise from cash used in operating activities, purchases of equipment used in our
operations, including switches and related transmission equipment and capacity, steel manufacturing equipment and
undersea cable installation and maintenance equipment, acquisitions, development of back-office systems and income
taxes. We have financed our growth and operations to date through public offerings and private placements of debt

[…]

recorded the fair value of the options using the October 28th issuance date rather than the earlier measurement date
under US GAAP.

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

150

•The Company amended the valuation of the ANG business acquisition which resulted in goodwill.

• The Company reclassified redeemable non-controlling interest from permanent equity to temporary
equity.

•The Company corrected the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows to reclassify funds released from escrow whichrelated to the sale of business units from operating activities to investing activities.

The principal effect of the aggregate adjustments required to correct these errors results in an approximate increase of
the net loss as previously reported from $10 million to $12 million for the year ended December 31, 2014.

F-12

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

151

Table of Contents

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CONTINUED

The following tables provide a reconciliation of the amounts previously reported to the restated amounts for the year
ended December 31, 2014:

Fiscal Year 2014 Quarter Ended, Fiscal Year
Ended

(in thousands) Mar. 31,
2014 June 30, 2014 Sept. 30,

2014 Dec. 31, 2014 Dec. 31, 2014

Net income (loss), as previously reported $(4,947 ) $(2,502 ) $(14,948 ) $12,849 $(9,548 )
Adjustments — (348 ) (1,517 ) (419 ) (2,284 )
Net income (loss), as restated $(4,947 ) $(2,850 ) $(16,465 ) $12,430 $(11,832 )

The following tables provide a reconciliation of the amounts previously reported to the restated amounts for the year
ended December 31, 2014:

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

F-13

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

152

Table of Contents

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CONTINUED

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Year Ended December 31, 2014
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Services revenue $193,044 $4,236 $197,280
Sales revenue 350,158 — 350,158
Net revenue 543,202 4,236 547,438
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue—services 174,956 2,856 177,812
Cost of revenue—sales 296,530 — 296,530
Selling, general and administrative 81,396 (1,157 ) 80,239
Depreciation and amortization 4,617 1,717 6,334
(Gain) loss on sale or disposal of assets (162 ) — (162 )
Asset impairment expense 291 — 291
Total operating expenses 557,628 3,416 561,044
Loss from operations (14,426 ) 820 (13,606 )
Interest expense (10,754 ) — (10,754 )
Amortization of debt discount (1,593 ) — (1,593 )
Loss on early extinguishment or restructuring of debt (11,969 ) — (11,969 )
Gain from contingent value rights valuation — — —
Interest income and other expense, net 436 332 768
Foreign currency transaction gain (loss) 1,061 (1,127 ) (66 )
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes and income (loss)
from equity investees (37,245 ) 25 (37,220 )

Income from equity investees 3,359 (694 ) 2,665
Income tax (expense) benefit 24,484 (1,615 ) 22,869
Loss from continuing operations (9,402 ) (2,284 ) (11,686 )
Loss from discontinued operations (25 ) — (25 )
Gain (loss) from sale of discontinued operations (121 ) — (121 )
Net income (loss) (9,548 ) (2,284 ) (11,832 )
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (2,559 ) — (2,559 )
Net income (loss) attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. (12,107 ) (2,284 ) (14,391 )
Less: Preferred stock dividends and accretion 2,049 — 2,049
Net income (loss) attributable to common stock and participating
preferred stockholders $(14,156 ) $(2,284 ) $(16,440 )

Basic income (loss) per common share:
Loss from continuing operations attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(0.71 ) $(0.11 ) $(0.82 )
Loss from discontinued operations — — —
Gain (loss) from sale of discontinued operations (0.01 ) — (0.01 )
Net income (loss) attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(0.72 ) $(0.11 ) $(0.83 )
Diluted income (loss) per common share:
Loss from continuing operations attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(0.71 ) $(0.11 ) $(0.82 )
Loss from discontinued operations — — —
Gain (loss) from sale of discontinued operations (0.01 ) — (0.01 )
Net income (loss) attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(0.72 ) $(0.11 ) $(0.83 )

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

153

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 19,729 19,729 19,729
Diluted 19,729 19,729 19,729
Dividends declared per basic weighted average common shares
outstanding — — —

Amounts attributable to common shareholders of HC2 Holdings, Inc.
Loss from continuing operations attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(14,010 ) $(2,284 ) $(16,294 )
Loss from discontinued operations (25 ) — (25 )
Gain (loss) from sale of discontinued operations (121 ) — (121 )
Net income (loss) attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(14,156 ) $(2,284 ) $(16,440 )

F-14

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

154

Table of Contents

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CONTINUED

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(in thousands)

Year Ended December 31, 2014
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income (loss) $ (9,548 ) $ (2,284 ) $ (11,832 )
Other comprehensive income (loss)
Foreign currency translation adjustment (4,717 ) (1,451 ) (6,168 )
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities 2,462 (911 ) 1,551
Actuarial benefit on pension plan 1,129 (703 ) 426
Less: Comprehensive (income) attributable to the noncontrolling
interest (2,559 ) — (2,559 )

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $ (13,233 ) $ (5,349 ) $ (18,582 )

HC2 HOLDING, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

F-15

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

155

Table of Contents

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CONTINUED

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
As of December 31, 2014
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $107,978 $— $107,978
Short-term investments 4,867 — 4,867
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for doubtful accounts
receivable of $2,760 and $2,476 at December 31, 2014 and 2013,
respectively)

151,558 721 152,279

Costs and recognized earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted
contracts 28,098 — 28,098

Deferred tax asset—current 1,701 — 1,701
Inventories 14,975 — 14,975
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 18,590 — 18,590
Assets held for sale 3,865 — 3,865
Total current assets 331,632 721 332,353
Restricted cash 6,467 — 6,467
Long-term investments 48,674 2,142 50,816
Property, plant and equipment, net 239,851 (6,829 ) 233,022
Goodwill 27,990 2,550 30,540
Other intangible assets, net 31,144 14 31,158
Deferred tax asset—long-term 15,811 (1,792 ) 14,019
Other assets 22,479 (851 ) 21,628
Total assets $724,048 $(4,045 ) $720,003
Liabilities, temporary equity and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $79,794 $389 $80,183
Accrued interconnection costs 9,717 — 9,717
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 20,023 — 20,023
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 34,042 — 34,042
Billings in excess of costs and recognized earnings on uncompleted
contracts 41,959 — 41,959

Accrued income taxes 512 — 512
Accrued interest 3,125 — 3,125
Current portion of long-term debt 10,444 — 10,444
Current portion of pension liability 5,966 (5,966 ) —
Liabilities held for sale — — —
Total current liabilities 205,582 (5,577 ) 200,005
Long-term debt 332,927 — 332,927
Pension liability 31,244 5,966 37,210
Other liabilities 1,617 — 1,617
Total liabilities 571,370 389 571,759
Commitments and contingencies (See Note 11)

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

156

Temporary equity (See Note 14)
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value – 20,000,000 shares authorized;
Series A—30,000 and 0 shares issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively; Series A-1—11,000 and 0
shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2014 and 2013,
respectively

39,845 — 39,845

Redeemable noncontrolling interest — 4,004 4,004
Total temporary equity 39,845 4,004 43,849
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value – 80,000,000 shares authorized;
23,844,711 and 14,257,545 shares issued and 23,813,085 and
14,225,919 shares outstanding at December 31, 2014 and 2013,
respectively

24 — 24

Additional paid-in capital 147,081 (5,133 ) 141,948
Accumulated deficit (41,880 ) (2,284 ) (44,164 )
Treasury stock, at cost – 31,626 shares at December 31, 2014 and
2013, respectively (378 ) — (378 )

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (15,178 ) (3,065 ) (18,243 )
Total HC2 Holdings, Inc. stockholders’ equity before
noncontrolling interest 89,669 (10,482 ) 79,187

Noncontrolling interest 23,164 2,044 25,208
Total stockholders’ equity 112,833 (8,438 ) 104,395
Total liabilities, temporary equity and stockholders’ equity $724,048 $(4,045 ) $720,003

F-16

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

157

Table of Contents

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CONTINUED

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(in thousands)

Year Ended December 31, 2014
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Common stock $24 $— $24
Additional paid-in capital 147,081 (5,133 ) 141,948
Treasury stock (378 ) — (378 )
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (41,880 ) (2,284 ) (44,164 )
Other comprehensive income (loss) (15,178 ) (3,065 ) (18,243 )
Noncontrolling interest 23,164 2,044 25,208
Total stockholders' equity $112,833 $(8,438 ) $104,395

F-17

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

158

Table of Contents

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CONTINUED

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

Year Ended December 31, 2014
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $(9,548 ) $(2,284 ) $(11,832 )
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used
in) operating activities:
Provision for doubtful accounts receivable 403 — 403
Share-based compensation expense 11,487 (459 ) 11,028
Depreciation and amortization 8,967 1,717 10,684
Amortization of deferred financing costs 240 — 240
(Gain) loss on sale or disposal of assets 816 — 816
(Gain) loss on sale of investments (434 ) — (434 )
Equity investment (income)/loss (3,359 ) 694 (2,665 )
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets 291 — 291
Amortization of debt discount 1,593 — 1,593
Loss on early extinguishment or restructuring of debt 11,969 — 11,969
(Gain) on bargain purchase (1,417 ) — (1,417 )
Realized loss on marketable securities 1,608 — 1,608
Change in fair value of Contingent Value Rights — — —
Deferred income taxes (31,838 ) 1,615 (30,223 )
Unrealized foreign currency transaction (gain) loss on intercompany and
foreign debt 225 1,127 1,352

Changes in assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 23,306 (4,957 ) 18,349
(Increase) decrease in costs and recognized earnings in excess of billings
on uncompleted contracts (1,139 ) — (1,139 )

(Increase) decrease in inventories 6,616 — 6,616
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and other current assets 28,044 (29,150 ) (1,106 )
(Increase) decrease in other assets 1,870 — 1,870
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 23,956 614 24,570
Increase (decrease) in accrued interconnection costs (2,790 ) — (2,790 )
Increase (decrease) in accrued payroll and employee benefits 6,825 2,856 9,681
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses and other current liabilities (14,451 ) — (14,451 )
Increase (decrease) in billings in excess of costs and recognized earnings
on uncompleted contracts (23,793 ) — (23,793 )

Increase (decrease) in accrued income taxes (1,091 ) — (1,091 )
Increase (decrease) in accrued interest 3,049 — 3,049
Increase (decrease) in other liabilities (1,951 ) — (1,951 )
Increase (decrease) in pension liability (6,641 ) (923 ) (7,564 )
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 32,813 (29,150 ) 3,663

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

159

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (5,819 ) — (5,819 )
Sale of property and equipment and other assets 3,706 — 3,706
Purchases of equity investments (22,909 ) — (22,909 )
Purchases of available-for-sale securities (9,875 ) — (9,875 )
Investment in debt securities (250 ) — (250 )
Sale of available-for-sale securities 2,411 — 2,411
Cash from disposition of business, net of cash disposed 2,495 29,150 31,645
Cash paid for business acquisitions, net of cash acquired (146,026 ) — (146,026 )
Purchase of noncontrolling interest (38,403 ) — (38,403 )
(Increase) decrease in restricted cash (1,785 ) — (1,785 )
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (216,455 ) 29,150 (187,305 )
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from long-term obligations 915,896 — 915,896
Principal payments on long-term obligations (689,745 ) — (689,745 )
Payment of fees on restructuring of debt (12,333 ) — (12,333 )
Proceeds from sale of common stock, net 6,000 — 6,000
Proceeds from sale of preferred stock, net 40,050 — 40,050
Proceeds from the exercise of warrants and stock options 24,348 — 24,348

F-18

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

160

Table of Contents

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CONTINUED

Payment of dividend equivalents — — —
Payment of dividends (1,626 ) — (1,626 )
Receipt of dividends 2,081 — 2,081
Taxes paid in lieu of shares issued for share-based compensation (47 ) — (47 )
Net cash provided by (used) in financing activities 284,624 — 284,624
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (2,001 ) — (2,001 )
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 98,981 — 98,981
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 8,997 — 8,997
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $107,978 — $107,978
Supplemental cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $7,527 — $7,527
Cash paid for taxes $8,792 — $8,792
Preferred stock dividends and accretion $2,049 — $2,049
Non-cash investing and financing activities:
Capital lease additions — — —
Prepayment premium associated with debt restructuring converted into
new debt — — —

Acquisition of noncontrolling interest — — —
Purchases of property, plant and equipment under financing arrangements $4,400 — $4,400
Property, plant and equipment included in accounts payable $2,544 — $2,544
Non-cash investing activity on the reacquisition of shares from a
noncontrolling interest $1,700 — $1,700

Quarter Ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except per share amounts)
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Services revenue $66,191 $380 $66,571
Sales revenue 157,638 — 157,638
Net revenue 223,829 380 224,209
Cost of revenue—services 54,855 — 54,855
Cost of revenue—sales 134,025 — 134,025
Total cost of revenue 188,880 — 188,880
Income (loss) from operations (9,317 ) 2,494 (6,823 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to HC2 Holdings,
Inc.—common holders 7,982 (419 ) 7,563

Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to HC2 Holdings,
Inc.—preferred holders 3,416 — 3,416

Income (loss) from discontinued operations 37 — 37
Gain (loss) from sale of discontinued operations — — —
Net income (loss)—basic $11,435 $(419 ) $11,016
Net income (loss)—diluted $11,435 $(419 ) $11,016
Weighted average common shares outstanding-basic 23,813 23,813 23,813

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

161

Weighted average common shares outstanding-diluted 28,962 28,962 28,962
Basic income (loss) per common share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to HC2 Holdings,
Inc.—common holders $0.34 $(0.02 ) $0.32

Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to HC2 Holdings,
Inc.—preferred holders 0.34 — 0.34

Income (loss) from discontinued operations — — —
Gain (loss) from sale of discontinued operations — — —
Net income (loss) attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $0.68 $(0.02 ) $0.66